FILE



RECEIVED-DOCKETING DIV

2004 APR 30 AM 11: 42

April 29, 2004 Via Overnight PUCO

04-648-TP-2TA

210 N. Park Ave.

Winter Park, FL

32789

Renee' Jenkins, Commission Secretary

Docketing Division

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

180 East Broad Street, 13th Floor Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Winter Park, FL

P.O. Drawer 200

32790-0200

RE: Tariff Revision for Z-Tel Communications, Inc. Tariff No. 2

Tel: 407-740-8575

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

Fax: 407-740-0613

tmi@tminc.com

Enclosed for filing are the original and ten (10) copies of a tariff revision and Telecommunications Application Form for P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2 filed on behalf of Z-Tel Communications, Inc. This filing introduces the Affinity Pricing Plan - Z-Line Discount Program. The Company respectfully requests an effective date of April 30, for this filing. The following pages are included:

Preface, 39th Revised Page 2 Preface, 28th Revised Page 2.1

Updates Check Sheet Updates Check Sheet

Section 4, Original Page 4.10

Introduces Affinity Pricing Plan

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided. Any questions you may have pertaining to this filing may be directed to me at (407) 740-8575 or via email at mbyrnes@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Monique Byrnes

Consultant to

Z-Tel Communications, Inc.

MB/lk

cc:

P. Nicholson - Z-Tel

file:

Z-Tel - OH Local

tms:

5516OHfm0405

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business Date Processed 4

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPLICATION FORM (Effective: 5/13/2003) (Pursuant to Case Nos. 99-998-TP-COI and 99-663-TP-COI)

Z-T to R Nam Add Con Reg Reg	ne Matter of the el Communicate esell Telecommine of Registrant(liress of Registrantpany Web Addulatory Contact dulatory Contact tact Person for A	ions, Inc. fo unications S (s) nt(s) ress Person(s) Person's Em	z-Tel Communications, Inc. 601 South Harbour Island Bly www.z-tel.com Monique Byrnes ail Address mbyrnes()		407-740-8575		CEIVED-DOCKETIN 004 APR 30 AM II PUCO 407-740-0613	
	sumer Contact I	•	Manager, Customer R	elations	Phone	800-370-9550			
Date	April 29, 2	004	TRF Docket No.	90-9140	TP-TRF				
Mot	ion for protectiv	e order inclu	ded with filing?	□ Yes	■ No				
	ion for waiver(s npany Type (che		ing this case? □ Yes ■ No [No	ote: waiver(s) tolls ar	ny automatic	timeframe]			
	CTS (IXC) Other (explain	., 0	ILEC	CLEC	0	CMRS	o	AOS	
998- com	-TP-COI, as well bine different ty	l as by ILE pes of filing	ny all applications filed by tele Cs filing an ARB or NAG cas s, but if you do so, you must fi	e pursuant to the guille under the process	idelines estal	blished in Case No. 9	6-463-T	P-UNC. It is preferable	
I. 0	1 (AAC) 2 (ABN) a. b.	Application Abandonm CLEC (90- CTS (14-d	son for submitting this form to Amend Certificate by a CL ent of all Services day approval, 10 copies) approval, 10 copies)	m (<i>cneck <u>one</u>)</i> EC to modify Servin	g Area (0-da	y notice, 7 copies)			
٥	3 (ACE) a. Switch e. (New Opera	[automatic, 10 copies) ting Authority for providers of b. Non-switched loca		lay approval, d. Loca		see item	n No.15 on this page.	
000	4 (ACO) 5 (ACN) 6 (AEC)	LEC Appli LEC Appli Carrier-to- NOTE: see LEC Mergo Application	cation to Change Ownership (3 cation to Change Name (30-da; Carrier Contract Amendment to item 24 (CTR) on page two of or (30-day approval, 10 copies) of the Arbitration (see 96-463-Tl for Tariff Amendment for Tie	y approval, 10 copies o an agreement appro- this form for all other P-COI for applicable) ved in a NA(r contract fil process, 10 (ings copies)	•		
0 0		i, Pre- ii. Nev OC iii. Nev iv Nev v Cha vii Gra vii Init viii Wit Reclassifica Textual rev LEC Ap Applicat a. C	to-Carrier tariff filings as set-filing submittal (30-day pre-filing submittal (30-day pre-filing submittal (30-day pre-filing submittal (30-day pre-filing submittal services were filled to the filled fill	ing submittal with Stopen preceded by a 30-day filing, 10 copeded by a 30-day filinich has been precede extual revision, correval, 10 copies) [ariff subsequent to a be filed as an "ATW NOT automatic, 10 cr non-specific or non day approval, 7 copicion Between Utilitie ce ies)	aff and OCC 0-day pre-fili bies) ng submittal, d by a 30-day ection of erro ACE approva ", not an "A' opies) tier service (es)	ang submittal with Sta: 30-day approval, 10 cy y pre-filing with Staff r, etc. (30-day approval, 10 TA" - see item 12, belo (30-day approval, 10 c)	ff for all copies) (0-day i al, 10 co copies)	filing, 10 copies) pies)	
0	13 (CIO) 14 (NAG) 15 (RRC)	b. II Applicat) Negotiat	LEC (NOT automatic, 10 copie ion for Change in Operations be ed Interconnection Agreement RS providers only to Register of	s) y Non-LEC Provider Between Carriers (0-	day effective	e, 90-day approval, 8 d	copies)		

0	16 17 18	(SLF) (UNC) (ZTA)		um price range for Non-Specific Service Charge	(60-day approval, 10 copies) _(NOT automatic, 15 copies)
	10	(ZIA)	a. New End User Service (0-day		
_	19	□ □ Other	b. Change in Terms and Condit c. Withdrawal of service (0-day	ions, textual revision, correction of error, etc. (0- v notice, 10 copies)	day notice, 10 copies) (NOT automatic, 15 copies)
0	19	Other	(explain)		(NOT automatic, 13 copies)
THE	FOLI	OWING AR	PE TRE FILINGS ONLY, NOT NE	EW CASES (0-day notice, 3 copies)	
			n or Extension of Promotional Of		
<u>-</u>	21		List Rate for Existing Service	,6	•
_	0	a. Tier 1	_		
	0	b. Tier 2			
0	_	Designation	n of Registrant's Process Agent(s)		
		•	Registrant's Maps		
	24	For Tier 2	Services - indicate which option y	you intend to adopt to maintain the tariff	
		Paper Tarif	• •		
	0	Electronic	Tariff		
		Web Addre	ess:		
THE	FOLI	LOWING AF	RE CTR FILINGS ONLY, NOT NE	EW CASES (0-day notice , 7 copies)	
	25	Application	n to establish, revise, or cancel ar	n end-user contract. (NOTE: see item 6 on page	: 1 of this form for carrier-to-carrier contract
		amendmen	ts)		
CTR	Dock	et No	TP - CTR	(Use same CTR number throughout calendar	year)

II. Please indicate which of the following exhibits have been filed. The numbers (corresponding to the list on page (1) and above indicate, at a minimum, the types of cases in which the exhibit is required:

	[all]	A copy of any motion for waiver of O.A.C. rule(s) associated with this filing. NOTE: the filing of a motion for waiver tolls any automatic timeframe associated with this filing.
1	[3, 9(vii)]	A copy of registrant's proposed tariffs. (Carrier-to-Carrier resale tariff also required if facilities-based)
	[3]	Statement affirming that the registrant has notified the Ohio Department of Taxation of its intent to conduct operations as a
	[-]	telephone utility in the State of Ohio.
	[3]	Brief description of service(s) proposed.
0	[3a-b,3d]	Explanation of whether applicant intends to provide \square resold services, \square facilities-based services, or \square both resold and facilities based services.
0	[3a-b,3d]	Explanation as to whether CLEC currently offers CTS services under separate CTS authority, and whether it will be including those services within its CLEC filing, or maintaining such CTS services under a separate affiliate.
0	[3a-b,3d]	Explanation of how the proposed services in the proposed market area are in the public interest.
<u> </u>	[3a-b,3d]	Description of the proposed market area.
	[3a-b,3d]	Description of the class of customers (e.g., residence, business) that the applicant intends to serve.
a	[3a-b,3d]	Documentation attesting to the applicant's financial viability, including, at a minimum, a pro forma income statement and a balance sheet. If the pro forma income statement is based upon a certain geographical area(s) or information in other
		jurisdictions, please indicate.
Ö	[3a-d]	Documentation attesting to the applicant's technical and managerial expertise relative to the proposed service offering(s) and proposed service area.
0	[3a-d]	Documentation indicating the applicant's corporate structure and ownership.
0	[3a-b,3d]	Information regarding any similar operations in other states. Also, if this company has been previously certified in the State of Ohio, include that certification number.
0	[3a-b,3d]	Verification that the applicant will maintain local telephony records separate and apart from any other accounting records in accordance with the GAAP.
	[3a-b,3d]	Verification of compliance with any affiliate transaction requirements.
0	[3a-b,3d]	Explanation as to whether rates are derived through (check all applicable): interconnection agreement, in retail tariffs, or in resale tariffs.
0	[1,3a-b,3d]	Explanation as to which service areas company currently has an approved interconnection or resale agreement.
0	[3a-b,3d, 9a(i-iii)]	Explanation of whether applicant intends to provide Local Services which require payment in advance of Customer receiving dial tone.
0	[3a,3b,3d, 9a,(i-iii)]	Tariff sheet(s) listing the services and associated charges that must be paid prior to customer receiving dial tone (if applicable).
0	[3a-b,3d,8]	Letters requesting negotiation pursuant to Sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 and a proposed timeline for construction, interconnection, and offering of services to end users.
0	[3,4,7,10-11,13]	Certification from Ohio Secretary of State as to party's proper standing (domestic or foreign corporation, authorized use of fictitious name, etc.). In transfer of certificate cases, the transferee's good standing must be established.
<u> </u>	[3-4,7,10-11,13]	List of names, addresses, and phone numbers of officers and directors, or partners.
0	[3]	A sample copy of the customer bill and disconnection notice the applicant plans to utilize.
_	[1,4,9,10-13,16-	Copy of superseded tariff sheet(s) & price list(s), if applicable, marked as Exhibit A.

	21]	
	[1,4,9,10-13,16- 21]	Copy of revised tariff sheets & price lists, marked as Exhibit B.
0	[3]	Provide a copy of any customer application form required in order to establish residential service, if applicable.
	[1-2,4-7,9,12- 13,16,18-24]	Description of and rationale for proposed tariff changes, including a complete description of the service(s) proposed or affected. Specify for each service affected whether it is \(\mathreal \) business; cresidence; or \(\mathreal \) both. Also indicate whether it is \(\mathreal \) switched or \(\mathreal \) dedicated service. Include this information in either the cover letter or Exhibit C.
D	[1,2,4,9a(v-vi), 5,10,16,18(b-c), 20-21]	Specify which notice procedure has been utilized: direct mail; bill insert; bill notation or electronic mail. NOTE: Tier 1 price list increases must be within an approved range of rates.
0	[2,4-5,9a(v), 9b, 10,12-13,16, 18(b-c),20-21]	Copy of real time notice which has been provided to customers. For SLF's the customer notice will be addressed in a Commission Order.
0	[1,2,5,9a(v),11- 13, 21(increase only)]	Affidavit attesting that customer notice has been provided.
0	[2,12]	Copy of Notice which has been provided to ILEC(s).
	[2,12]	Listing of Assigned (NPA) NXX's where in the LECs (NPA) NXX's would be reassigned.
	[2,4,10,12-13,]	List of Ohio counties specifically involved or affected.
0	[14]	The interconnection agreement adopted by negotiation or mediation.
0	[15]	For commercial mobile radio service providers, a statement affirming that registrant has obtained all necessary federal authority
		to conduct operations being proposed, and that copies have been furnished by cellular, paging, and mobile companies to this
		Commission of any Form 401, 463, and / or 489 which the applicant has filed with the Federal Communications Commission.
	[15]	Exhibits must include company name, address, contact person, service description, and evidence of registration with the Ohio Secretary of State.
<u> </u>	[24]	Affidavit that total price of contract exceeds total cost of all regulated services.
<u> </u>	[5,13]	New title sheet with proposed new company name.
	[1,3,13]	List of Ohio exchanges the applicant intends to serve.
0	[1,3a-b,3d,7, 10,13, 23]	Maps depicting the proposed serving and calling areas of the applicant.
0		If Mirroring Large ILEC exchanges for both serving area and local calling areas: • Serving area must be clearly reflected on an Ohio map attached to tariffs and textually described in tariffs by noting that it is reflecting a particular large ILEC/CLEC territory, and listing the involved exchanges. • Local calling areas must be clearly reflected on an Ohio map attached to the tariffs, and/or clearly delineated in tariffs, including a complete listing of each exchange being served and all exchanges to which local calls can be made from each of those exchanges.
		If Self-defining serving area and/or local calling area as an area other than that of the established ILEC exchange(s): • Serving Area must be clearly reflected on an Ohio map attached to the tariffs, and textually described in tariffs by listing the involved exchanges. • Local Calling Areas must be described in the tariff through textual delineation and clear maps. Maps for self-defined serving and local calling areas are required to be traced on United States Geological Survey topography maps. These maps are the Standard Topographic Quadrangle maps, 7.5 minute 1:24,000.
•		Other information requested by the Commission staff.
	[3]	For Tier 2 Services – indicate which option you intend to adopt to maintain the tariff U U U U Web Address:

III. Registrant hereby attests to its compliance with the following requirements in the Service Requirements Form, as well as all pertinent entrice and orders issued by the Commission with respect to these issues. Further, registrant hereby affirms that it will maintain with its TRF docket a up-to-date, properly marked, copy of the Service Requirements Form available for public inspection.

MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE AND CTS PROVIDERS:

- [x] Sales tax
- [x] Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS)
- [x] Surcharges

MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE PROVIDERS:

[x] 1+ IntraLATA Presubscription

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS FOR PROVISION OF CERTAIN SERVICES (CHECK ALL APPLICABLE):

- Discounts for Persons with Communication Disabilities and the Telecommunication Relay Service [Required if toll service provided]
- ☐ Emergency Services Calling Plan [Required if toll service provided]
- Alternative Operator Service (AOS) requirements [Required for all providing AOS (including inmate services) service]
- ☐ Limitation of Liability Language [Required for all who have tariff language that may limit their liability]
- □ Termination Liability Language [Required for all who have early termination liability language in their tariffs]
- ☐ Service Connection Assistance (SCA) [Required for all LECs]
- □ Local Number Portability and Number Pooling [Required for facilities-based LECs]
- D Package Language [Required for tariffs containing packages or service bundles containing both local and toll and/or non-regulated services]

IV.	List names, titles, phone numbers, and addresses of those persons authorized to make and/or affirm or verify filings at the Commission on behalf of the applicant:
	Monique Byrnes, Consultant to Z-Tel Communications, Inc. 210 N. Park Ave., Winter Park, FL 32789; 407-740-8575
	Tim Seat, Z-Tel Communicati ons, Inc., 601 South Harbour Island Boulevard, Suite 220, Tampa, Florida 33602; 813-233-4611
NOTE to the	; An annual report is required to be filed with the Commission by each company on an annual basis. The annual report form will be sent for completion address and individual(s) identified in this Section unless another address or individual is so indicated.
v.	List names, titles, phone numbers, and addresses of those persons authorized to respond to inquiries from the Consumer Services Department on behalf of the applicant regarding end-user complaints:
	Consumer Relations Manager, Z-Tel Communications, Inc. 601 South Harbour Island Boulevard, Suite 220, Tampa, Florida 33602 (800)370-9550
	AFFIDAVIT Minimum Telephone Service Standards
I am a	n authorized representative of the applicant corporation, Z-Tel Communications, Inc., and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf. I attest
that th	nese tariffs comply with the Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS) for the state of Ohio. I understand that the Minimum Telephone Service
Stand	ards, as modified and clarified from time to time, supercede any contradictory provisions in our tariff. We will fully comply with the rules of the state of
Ohio :	and understand that noncompliance can result in various penalties, including the suspension of our certificate to operate within the state of Ohio.
I decl	are under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Execu	ted on April 29, 2004 at Technologies Management, Inc., 210 N. Park Ave., Winter Park, FL 32790
	(Date) (Location) Monique Byrnes, Consultant to 2-Tel Communications, Inc. (Date)
;	* This affidavit is required for every tariff-affecting filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the applicant. ***********************************
	<u>VERIFICATION</u>
	onique Byrnes. Consultant to Z-Tel Communications, Inc. verify that I have utilized, verbatim, the Commission's Telecommunications Application Format all of the information submitted here, and all additional information submitted in connection with this case, is true and correct to the best of makedge.
	Monigue Byrnes, Consultant to 2-Tel Communications, Inc. (Date)

*Verification is required for every filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the applicant.

Send your completed Application Form, including all required attachments as well as the required number of copies, to:

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Attention: Docketing Division (or to the Telecommunications Division Chief if a prefiling submittal)

180 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH 43215-3793

CHECK SHEET

Pages of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective page(s). Original and revised pages as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

SECTION	PAGE	REVISION	SECTION	PAGE	REVISION	SECTION	PAGE	REVISION
	Title	Original	2	21	Original	3	15	Original
Preface	1	Original	2	22	2 nd	3	16	Original
Preface	2	38 th	* 2	23	First	3	17	Original
Preface	2.1	27 th	* 2	24	Original	3	18	Original
Preface	2.2	13 th	* 2	25	First	3	19	Original
Preface	3	Original	2	26	1 st	3	20	Original
Preface	4	Original	2	27	Original	3	21	Original
Preface	5	Original	2	28	Original	3	22	Original
1	1	First	2	29	Original	3	23	Original
1	2	First	2	30	Original	3	24	Original
1	3	Original	2	31	Original	3	25	Original
1	4	Original	2	32	1 st	3	26	Original
2	1	1 st	2	33	Original	3	27	Original
2	2	Original	2	34	Original	3	28	Original
2	3	Original	2	35	Original	3	29	Original
2	4	1 st	2	36	Original	3	30	Original
2	5	1 st	2	37	Original	3	31	Original
2	6	Original	2	38	Original	3	32	Original
2	7	Original	3	1	Original	3	33	Original
2	8	Original	3	2	Original	3	34	Original
2	9	Original	3	3	Original	3	35	Original
2	10	Original	3	4	Original	3	36	Original
2	11	Original	3	5	Original	3	37	Original
2	12	Original	3	6	Original	3	38	Original
2	13	Original	3	7	Original	3	39	Original
2	14	Original	3	8	Original			
2	15	Original	3	9	Original			
2	16	Original	3	10	Original			
2	17	Original	3	11	Original			
2	18	Original	3	12	Original			
2	19	Original	3	13	Original			
2	20	First	3	14	Original			

^{*} included in this filing.

Issued: April 6, 2004

Issued by:

Timothy Seat

Vice President - Regulatory Affairs

601 South Harbour Island Boulevard, Suite 220

Tampa, Florida 33602

Case No.

OHfm0404

Effective: April 6, 2004

CHECK SHEET, (CONT'D.)

Pages of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective page(s). Original and revised pages as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

SECTION	PAGE	REVISION	SECTION	PACE	REVISION	SECTION	PAGE	REVISION
3	40	Original	4	5	1 st	5	14	1 st
3	41	Original	4	6	1 st	5	15	2 nd
3	42	Original	4	7	1 st	5	16	Original
3	43	Original	4	8	1 st	5	17	Original
3	44	Original	4	9	1 st	5	18	First
3	45	Original	4	10	1 st	5	19	Original
3	46	Original	4	11	1 st	5	20	Original
3	47	Original	4	12	1 st	5	21	Original
3	48	Original	4	13	1 st	5	22	Original
3	49	Original	4	13.1	1 st	5	23	Original
3	50	Original	4	13.2	2 nd	5	24	Original
3	51	Original	4	13.3	Original	5	25	3 rd
3	52	Original	4	13.4	Original	5	26	3 rd
4	1	Original	4	13.5	Original	5	27	Original
4	2	5 th	4	13.6	Original	5	28	Original
4	2.1	1 st	5	1	4 th			
4	2.2	Original	5	2	1 st			
4	3	1	* 5	2.1	Original			
4	4	6 th	5	3	4 th			
4	4.1	5 th	5	4	2 nd			
4		4 th	5	5	2 nd			
4	4.2.1	1	* 5	6	Original			
4	4.3	3 rd	5	7	1 st			
4	4.3.1	1	* 5	8	2 nd			
4	4.4	Original	5	9	1 st			
4	4.5	Original	5	10	Original			
4	4.6	2	* 5	11	Original			
4	4.7	4	* 5	12	Original			
4	4.8	Original	5	13	Original			
4	4.9	Original						

Issued: April 6, 2004

Issued by:

Timothy Seat

Vice President - Regulatory Affairs

601 South Harbour Island Boulevard, Suite 220

Tampa, Florida 33602

Case No.

OHfm0404

Effective: April 6, 2004

^{*} included in this filing.

REVISED TARIFF PAGES

CHECK SHEET

Pages of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective page(s). Original and revised pages as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

SECTION	PAGE	REVISION	SECTION	PAGE	REVISION	SECTION	PAGE	REVISION
	Title	Original	2	21	Original	3	15	Original
Preface	1	Original	2	22	2 nd	3	16	Original
Preface	2	39 th	* 2	23	First	3	17	Original
Preface	2.1	28 th	* 2	24	Original	3	18	Original
Preface	2.2	13 th	2	25	First	3	19	Original
Preface	3	Original	2	26	1 st	3	20	Original
Preface	4	Original	2	27	Original	3	21	Original
Preface	5	Original	2	28	Original	3	22	Original
1	1	First	2	29	Original	3	23	Original
1	2	First	2	30	Original	3	24	Original
1	3	Original	2	31	Original	3	25	Original
1	4	Original	2	32	1 st	3	26	Original
2	1	1 st	2	33	Original	3	27	Original
2	2	Original	2	34	Original	3	28	Original
2	3	Original	2	35	Original	3	29	Original
2	4	1 st	2	36	Original	3	30	Original
2	5	1 st	2	37	Original	3	31	Original
2	6	Original	2	38	Original	3	32	Original
2	7	Original	3	1	Original	3	33	Original
2	8	Original	3	2	Original	3	34	Original
2	9	Original	3	3	Original	3	35	Original
2	10	Original	3	4	Original	3	36	Original
2	11	Original	3	5	Original	3	37	Original
2	12	Original	3	6	Original	3	38	Original
2	13	Original	3	7	Original	3	39	Original
2	14	Original	3	8	Original			
2	15	Original	3	9	Original			
2	16	Original	3	10	Original			
2	17	Original	3	11	Original			
2	18	Original	3	12	Original			
2	19	Original	3	13	Original			
2	20	First	3	14	Original			

^{*} included in this filing.

Issued: April 30, 2004

Issued by:

Timothy Seat

Vice President - Regulatory Affairs

601 South Harbour Island Boulevard, Suite 220

Tampa, Florida 33602

Case No.

OHfm0405

Effective: April 30, 2004

CHECK SHEET, (CONT'D.)

Pages of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective page(s). Original and revised pages as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

SECTION	PAGE	REVISION	SECTION	PAGE	REVISION	SECTION	PAGE	REVISION
3	40	Original	4	5	1 st	5	14	1 st
3	41	Original	4	6	1 st	5	15	2 nd
3	42	Original	4	7	1 st	5	16	Original
3	43	Original	4	8	1 st	5	17	Original
3	44	Original	4	9	1 st	5	18	First
3	45	Original	4	10	1 st	5	19	Original
3	46	Original	4	11	1 st	5	20	Original
3	47	Original	4	12	1 st	5	21	Original
3	48	Original	4	13	1 st	5	22	Original
3	49	Original	4	13.1	1 st	5	23	Original
3	50	Original	4	13.2	2 nd	5	24	Original
3	51	Original	4	13.3	Original	5	25	3 rd
3	52	Original	4	13.4	Original	5	26	3 rd
4	1	Original	4	13.5	Original	5	27	Original
4	2	5 th	4	13.6	Original	5	28	Original
4	2.1	1 st	5	1	4 th			
4	2.2	Original	5	2	1 st			
4	3	1 st	5	2.1	Original			
4	4	6 th	5	3	4 th			
4	4.1	5 th	5	4	2 nd			
4		4 th	5	5	2^{nd}			
4	4.2.1	1 st	5	6	Original			
4	4.3	3 rd	5	7	1 st			
4	4.3.1	1 st	5		2 nd			
4	4.4	Original	5	9	1 st			
4	4.5	Original	5	10	Original			
4	4.6	2 nd	5	11	Original			
4	4.7	2 nd	5	12	Original			
4	4.8	Original	5	13	Original			
4	4.9	Original						
4	4.10	Original *	•					

^{*} included in this filing.

Issued: April 30, 2004

Issued by:

Timothy Seat

Vice President - Regulatory Affairs

601 South Harbour Island Boulevard, Suite 220

Tampa, Florida 33602

Case No.

OHfm0405

Effective: April 30, 2004

(N)

(N)

SECTION 4.0 - BASIC SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.)

4.2 Network Exchange Bundled Service, (Cont'd.)

4.2.10 Affinity Pricing Plan - Z-Line Discount Program

The Z-Tel Affinity Pricing Plan - Z-Line Discount Program offers discounts on specific Z-Tel services to members of trade associations that represent business entities or individuals within an industry, professional or business classification; employees of business entities; members of organizations with affiliated franchisees, independent agents, independent distributors or business representatives; entities that are members of a buying group not organized only for the purpose of qualifying for the discounts provided herein; non-profit entities affiliated with non-profit chapters, agencies, administrative offices or organizations affiliated with charitable, religious, educational, scientific and literary organizations, or customers or members of commercial organizations or institutions, who have entered into an Affinity Marketing Agreement with the Company.

Customers will receive a 10% discount on the Monthly Recurring Charge for the following services: Z-LineHOME Unlimited, Z-LineHOME Select with PVA, Z-LineHOME Basic with PVA and Z-LineLONGDISTANCE 500. The discount will remain in place as long as the employee, individual or member remains and employee, individual or member of the affinity group. All other terms and conditions of the above-mentioned tariffed services apply.

Issued: April 30, 2004

Issued by:

Timothy Seat

Vice President - Regulatory Affairs

601 South Harbour Island Boulevard, Suite 220

Tampa, Florida 33602

Case No.

OHfm0405

Effective: April 30, 2004